**Introduced Bv:** DLEG Morissette

Sponsored By:

**Contact:** sga dleg@ucf.edu

**First Reading:** July 6th, 2023

**Committee Action:** Passed 7-0-2

**Second Reading:** July 20, 2023;

Passed 29-1-3

**Third Reading:** July 27, 2023

Final Vote: Passed 37-0-1



## University of Central Florida Fifty-Fifth Student Body Senate Fiscal Bill 55-06

[Funding for Knight Riders Motorcycle Club to Host Fall Knight Riders Track Event at Jennings GP on September 23rd, 2023]

WHEREAS, Knight Riders Motorcycle Club has been a Registered Student Organization since 2012;

**WHEREAS**, The mission of Knight Riders Motorcycle Club is to bring unity among motorcycle riders and enthusiasts in the UCF community;

WHEREAS, Knight Riders Motorcycle Club members pay dues of \$25 semesterly;

WHEREAS, Knight Riders Motorcycle Club currently has 30 active, dues-paying members;

**WHEREAS**, The purpose of the Fall Knight Riders Track Event is **t**o provide a safe and controlled environment for riders to enjoy their motorcycles at higher speeds while improving their riding skills. Our events are well known in the track community and brings coaches from all over the state to donate their time to teaching our students;

**WHEREAS**, Students learn about their motorcycles including how to be a safer rider but also how to perform their own maintenance and network with other similar minded individuals;

WHEREAS, The expected turnout for Fall Knight Riders Track Event is 75 student attendees; and

WHEREAS, Knight Riders Motorcycle Club received \$0 in Activity and Service Fee Funds in the 2023-2024 Fiscal Year.

**THEREFORE**, **BE IT ENACTED**, by the Fifty-Fifth Student Body Senate of the University of Central Florida that \$5,423.25 be allocated to Knight Riders Motorcycle Club from the Senate Working Fund according to the following breakdown:

<u>Item</u>	Description	Cost
Jennings Track Rental		\$8500.00
Suit and Boot Rental		\$1100.00
Extra Coach Entry Cost		\$1200.00
Class Stickers		<u>\$106.50</u>
Total Cost		\$10,906.50
Total Knight Riders Motorcycle Club		\$5,453.25
<b>Total Senate Contribution</b>		\$5,453.25

**BE IT FURTHER ENACTED**, That all unspent funds revert to their originating account by October 23rd, 2023;

**BE IT FURTHER ENACTED**, That Knight Riders Motorcycle Club may complete a Post-Funding Form and returns it to the Operations, Review, and Sanctions Committee (ORS); and

**BE IT FURTHER ENACTED**, That Knight Riders Motorcycle Club completes a Verification of RSO Purchases Form by October 30th, 2023, as a condition of receiving funding.

## **AUTHORIZING SIGNATURES**

Brandon Greenaway
Brandon Greenaway
Student Body President

Dr. Adrienne Frame Vice President, SSWB

8/9/2023	
Date	Date